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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)
[ X] Quarterly report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For quarterly period ended APRIL 30, 2012
OR
[ ] Transition report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Commission file number 1-8551

Hovnanian Enterprises, Inc. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization)

22-1851059 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

110 West Front Street, P.O. Box 500, Red Bank, NJ 07701 (Address of Principal Executive Offices)
732-747-7800 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

N/A (Former Name, Former Address and Former Fiscal Year, if Changed Since Last Report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes[X] Nol[ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate web site, if any,
every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of
this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and
post such files). Yes[ X ] No[ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer”, “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated Filer [ ] Accelerated Filer [ X ]

Non-Accelerated Filer [ ] (Do not check if smaller reporting company) Smaller Reporting Company [ |

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes
[ 1 No[X]
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Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date. 112,106,217 shares of Class A Common Stock and 14,659,953 shares of Class B Common Stock were
outstanding as of June 4, 2012.




Edgar Filing: HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES, INC.

FORM 10-Q

INDEX

PART I. Financial Information
Item 1. Financial Statements:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of April 30, 2012 (unaudited) and
October 31, 2011

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited) for the three and six
months ended April 30, 2012 and 2011

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Equity (unaudited) for the six months ended
April 30,2012

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited) for the six months
ended April 30, 2012 and 2011

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
Item 4. Controls and Procedures

PART II. Other Information
Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Item 1A. Risk Factors
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Item 6. Exhibits

Signatures

PAGE
NUMBER

29

55

56

56

56

57

57

59




Edgar Filing: HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In Thousands)

ASSETS

Homebuilding:
Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Inventories:
Sold and unsold homes and lots under development

Land and land options held for future development or sale
Consolidated inventory not owned:
Specific performance options
Model sale leaseback financing programs
Total consolidated inventory not owned
Total inventories

Investments in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures
Receivables, deposits, and notes
Property, plant, and equipment — net
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Total homebuilding
Financial services:
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash
Mortgage loans held for sale
Other assets

Total financial services

Total assets

(1) Derived from the audited balance sheet as of October 31, 2011.

April 30,

2012

(Unaudited)

$195,158

48,249

690,608

228,487

27,041
27,041
946,136
60,512
53,847
51,239
63,953
1,419,094
11,859
8,908
75,077
3,005

98,849

$1,517,943

October 31,
2011

()

$244,356

73,539

720,149

245,529

2,434

2,434
968,112
57,826
52,277
53,266
67,698
1,517,074
6,384
4,079
72,172
2,471

85,106

$1,602,180
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See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In Thousands Except Share Amounts)
April 30, October 31,
2012 2011
(Unaudited) (D)
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Homebuilding:

Nonrecourse land mortgages $28,089 $26,121
Accounts payable and other liabilities 275,615 303,633
Customers’ deposits 20,996 16,670
Nonrecourse mortgages secured by operating properties 19,269 19,748
Liabilities from inventory not owned 26,695 2,434
Total homebuilding 370,664 368,606
Financial services:

Accounts payable and other liabilities 20,128 14,517
Mortgage warehouse line of credit 64,530 49,729
Total financial services 84,658 64,246
Notes payable:

Senior secured notes 967,156 786,585
Senior notes 481,373 802,862
TEU senior subordinated amortizing notes 7,891 13,323

Accrued interest 18,050



